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APPELLATE DECISIONS - IrIHST NATIONAL STORES,. INC~ Ve DUMONT. 

First National Stores~ Inc~, a 
corporation of the State of 
Massachusetts, 

Appellant~ 

v. 

Mayor and Borough Council of 
the Borough of Dumont~ 

.· Respondent. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. ) 

. >) 

On Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS and ORDER 

Chazin & Chazin,.Esqsc~ by Theodore S~ Chazin, Esq., Attorneys 
. for Appellant 

Rope~~ E~ Personette~ Esq~~ Attorney for Respondent 
Joseph A. Fitzpatrick, EsqQ Ji Attorney .for proposed ·Transferor 

. Samuel Moskowitz, Esqq, Attorney for Hudson-Bergen County Retail 
Liquor Stores-Association 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

, '~This is an· appeal from the act:l.on of respondent Mayor and 
Borough Council of the Borough of Dumont (hereinafter respondent) 
whereby it denied Ji unaniw.ously, the appellant is application for a 
person-to-person and place-to-place transfer of a limited retail 
distribution l:Lcense from W:tllian! C4' Connelly, t/a Connelly's Deli­
catessen, r·or premises located at 227 West Madison Avenue in the 
Borough of Dumont, to First National Stores, Inc ... (appellant) for 
premises loca.ted a·t 50 West Madison Avenue in said Boroughe11 These 
locations are separated by a distance· of about three city blo6ks •. 

"The petitio:p. of appeal herein alleges that the action of 
the respondent was erroneousin that said action was ~unreasonaple, 
capr1cious 9 arbitra.ry, an abuse of" discretion, not founded in law, 
and without any reason or ground~~ · 

,. . . . itThe answer herein denies the allegations of the appellant's 
petition of appeal and aff:t:rms that it.s action was Va reasonable us·e 
of their discretion and founded up~l'l a diligent investigation, and' a 
serious consideration of all proofs submitted, and that such refusal 
was in the best i.nterest of the community~~ 

"The appeal before this Di vision was hea~d ~ ... royo with 
full opportuni t.Y f o.r counsel. to present te·s tiruony under oath and 
cross-examine the witnesseset Rule 6 of State Regulation No• 15 • 
.§bii?1ro Ja ... ll..Q~, Bulle-tin 901, Item ~41 · 

. . "The factual thests developed by the evidence presented at 
this hearing is as ·follows~. 'J.'he appellant is a chain store food 
supermarket, operating many ~·facilities t~roughout the States. of New 
York, Connecticut and New· J<~rsey, and is the holder of similar · 



PAGE 2 BULLETIN 1451 

licenses as that in issue in many of its. stores.. It has built this 
supermarket ·and has provided for parking facilities for over 150 
cars. The area of proposed transfer' has four retail consumption 
licenses and two retail distribution licerises presently operating 
therein"' 

~Appellant seeks to show that the area of potential pa­
tronage for this facility includes this Borough which has increa~ed 
its population fifty per cent. from 19:50 to 196.0, the Borough of 
Haworth which has seen a po·pula ti on inc·rease of one hundred· per cent. 
during the. same period, e.nd eastern New Milford whose population 
increased three hundred per cent~ 

"Francis J9 Nugent (a real estate analyst and negotiator 
employed by appellant) testified in further support of:. appellant~ s 
position that the potential patronage at this facility will be about 
10,000 transactlons a week and that the present facilities in the 
area could not adequately serve the 9needs and conveniences' of these 

. new customers~ 

"William Co Connelly (the proposed transferor) testified 
that he bas been in business at his present location for six and one·­
half years and has decided to go out of business and to 1 sell his -
licenseq t6 the appellant~ 

~'Isabella Purlang (a resfdent of Dumont) testified that 
she is a customer at Connelly's Delicatessen;. that she would not enter 
a tavern or a liquor store to buy 'warm beer' and would find the 
lication of the appellant's convenient for her purposese 

ttMelvin Alperstein ( a specialist in placement of shopping 
centers and supermarkets}- testified· that in his opinion. this facil­
ity would promote a large influx of cus:tomers thereto from the entire 
area@ 

"Gerald J. Driscoll, councilman of the respondent Council, 
whose testimony, by stipulation, was supported fully by the testi­
mony of Councilwoman Sarah R., MacDermid, expressed the thinking of 
the respondent $1 when it unanimously denied the p_roposed transfer, 
in the following language: 

'*** the reasons *** revolved largely about, first off, 
the concentration in a rather heavily trafficl-ced area 
of ·the town, of another license which would perha.ps add . 
to that traffic. problem, for oneV> 

~Perhaps, and· even more importantly than that, there .was 
no question in our minds, any one of the six of us, that 
public convenience and public need were well satisfied by 
the number of stores which were serving the people at that 
time. We could not be led to believe or we could not seem. 
to see that a transfer of the license in question was going 
to 9 in any way, add to the servicing of the people ·in town 
which is, in· the first instanc·e, our reason for being there. 

'I suppose a consideration, perhaps a lesser one but none~ 
the less important, was the fact t-hat the removal of the 
Connelly license from the plac·e where it is now situated 
would denude the southwest section of the borough of the 
service that.the Connelly licen~e.offered.v 

"In further clarification of that he stated that the partic­
ular area rtad a concentration of six establishments now where warm ·beeJ 
might be. purchased, and the transfer of the one /under consid-eration 
would only add._to that picture by including one additional license. 
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· "Appellant advocates, and quite properly, in a well con­
sidered bri~,f submitted by lt that in a trial de. UO-¥.O. the Director's 
decision must be based on the testimonial :record a.nd evidence 
presented to this Division(> '11he Director in heartng this appeal 
is authorized and requ.ired to hear this appeal ~ l!.Q.Y.Qo .Qin.Q_.Y..t. 
.Dr is c 2.JJ.'"'~ 13 0 N .. J & L. 5 3 5 (Sup " Ct • 19 43) , p 0) , 5 3 9 lb . 

' 9However, the burden of proving that the respondent abused 
its discretion falls upon the appellant and he must make out his 
case .by a preponderance of the proofsO) .fam~ly: F.in§DC.e .. Corp, v.!. 
.Q..a!1n.ex.... 11 N. J". 565 j 57 5 (1953); Bux.§.r_.Y...! ... J:f es.:L.Qran£!l .. .t Bulletin J 

1205, Item 2. The appellant's burden becomes heavy upon his appeal 
to this Division since, in a discret1onary matter such as thiB, 
he must show manifest error or some abuse of discretion below~ 
!fordco..!_Jn.9-1 v(I State.a. 4.3 NoJ .. Superl) 277, 287; RaJ.§:.h_Li~uors v. 
Piv,)pf A1£.Q_~Be.,m:ill$.JLQontro,b_,_ 33 N.J. Super. 598,00 (App.Div. 
1955 3 . 

tVIn this ca.se the respondent denied this applicatton for 
a transfer without stating any specific reasons therefor in its 
decision. However, in the appeal d.e J).ov_9 the councilmen set forth 
the specific reasons as stated here·rnabove upon which the respondent 
acted in reachi.ng that decisione This testimony must be consid-
ered by me in order to determine whether the respondent acted reason­
ably or in abuse or· its d!scretionQ 

t¥It is clear that a. transfer of a liquor license to other 
premises is.not an inherent or automatic righte The issuing au­
thority may grant or deny, the transfer in the exercise of reasonable 
discretion. If denied (gcr ')reasonable grounds, sue~ action will be 
affirmed a kl~nt~.1 • Mj.ddJ~QJi!l.i Bulletin 1327, Item l; Bisecamp 
.a,Dd He,.$~an~~ Bulletin 821, Item 8; see also Biscam..IL.Y.!. 
Tean~, 5 NoJ«> Super~ 172 (App() Div<!> 1949) where, as j.n the instant 
case, the issuing authorlty denied a. transfer of a liquor license · 
because ·1 t was of the opin:Lon that there was no need or nece.ssi ty 
for a liquor outlet in a pa.rticula·r location in a communi tye 

"It has long been established that the number of licenses 
which should be permitted in any particular area~ and the dete!min­
ation as to whether or not a license will be transferred to a 
particular location, are matters within the sound discretion of the 
issuing authority, and that the Director's function on appeal is not 
to substitute his opinion for tha.t of the issuing authority but, 
rather, to determine if proper cause exists for its opinion and, if 
so, to affirm irrespective ·of his personal viewse fuLthJrla.n Vo 
Hamil.ton T93in§l1.lfu Bulletin 1091, Item 1; Fo9d Fair S.:t.Qr€;s of New 
~.ey, Ill;Co~. Union.J)_ Bulletln 1129, Item l; The Grand. Union C.ompaJlX 
v. Wes.t~ Bulletin 1155, Item 36> This view is stated more 
positively in }lar:.Q..._ v., S_g.Q.tt.J. 16 N. J e 16 (19.34) where the Supl"'eme 
Court dealt with an appeal from a zon1.ng ordinance which had been 
granted by a municipality: 

'*** Local officials who are thoroughly fanli liar with 
their community's characteristics) and interests and 
are the proper representatives of its peopl·e .ii are un'7 
doubtedly the best e,1uip1Jed to pass initially on such 
applications for v&rlance~ And their determinations 
should not be avproached with a general feeling of 
suspicion, for as Justice Holmes has properly admonished:· 
1Universal distrust creates univer~rn.1 incompetence·"' 
Qra.h~mLJLn.Jln1.ieiL1itP.:.t.Q,e., 231 u .. s. A-7/t.ffe- ;..so, 31+ s.ct. 14s, 
151, 58 L~ Ed. 319, 324 (1913)e Wh~re, as here, the ap­
plication for variance bas beon given careful and con-
scientious consideration by the zoning board and the 
town council and bn :; bNH1 acted upon by 'both of them in 
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strict conformity with the procedural and substantive 
·terms of the statute,· the ultimate interests of ef.fective 
zoning will be advanced by permitting the action of the 
municipal off'icials to stan_d·, in the absence of an affirma­
tive showi.ng tlrat it was manifestly in abuse of their dis­
cret~onary authorityo~ 

9tThis. is part:Lcularly weighty here because the instant matter 
concerns the n1ore serlous question of liquor regula 1~ion, and the munic­
ipality did not grant but denied the applicatione lhe action of the· 
local Board. may no.t be reversed by the Director unless he finds 'the . 
action of the Boa.rd was clearly against the logic and effect of the 
presente.d facts., ~ H1:l<l.~on·-BJti:g·en Coun,ty Retail Liquor .S-tores AssogiatLo!'l 
~M-l.h 135 N~J ~Le 508, at 511~ 

. ~The appellant further argues that the proposed tr~nsfer is 
necessary for the present public 'need, necessity 3 convenience and 
interest~i In support of this postulate it produced a resident of the 
Borough of Dumcmt who testified that,· she would not go into a tavern o~ 
a pac.ka.ge liquor store to purchase warm beer, and in fact has traveled 
a ·substantial distance from he:r home on other occasions to purchase 
such alcoholic be-verages<i> Appellant states that a preponderant number 
of customers of its establishment are women and they would (1) find it 
more'. conveh:tent to make purchases of warm beer concurrently with their 
purchases of food products, and (2) that, in any event, they would not 
enter taverns or package liquor stores to make sucli purchasesG 

nwh.at i.s meant by Vpublic necessity' and 'public convenience' 
becomes a matter of semantics rather than one of realistic interpretation. 
In Fanwood v~ J~.Q.Qg,Qj 59 N~J o Super"' 306, at 323, the court discusses 
these terms in the following language: 

~The terms er public necessity" and "public convenience'g 
are probably as confusing and misleading when used in 
connectlon with liquor cases as the term "abuse of 
discretion" g~ ~ 

"Judge Clapp pointed this out in ~bi.Il Committee of 1S!kew.Qod 
?.L-I!randtfj 38 N<l!.,J& Super" Li-62~ at 464, s.aying: . 

VAn even more obvious question a~ises as to the signifi-
. cance of the "term in connection with intoxicating liquorso 
Is there any public necessity for a tavern? *** It would 
help clarify our thin11.:1ng if the use; of such sonorous ex­
pressions were avoideit wherever Possible)) and instead there 
were hammered out a plain statement of the facts and the 
considerations leading to the decision~' 

·'The· court further stated tha"t the Director may not compel a municipal! ty 
· to. transfer licensed premises merely because more people would be able 

to buy liquor more ·easily Q> 

'*** Such "convenience"may in a proper case be a reason 
. for a municipality's granting a transfer but it is rarely, 
if ever, a vali.d basis upon which the Director may qompeJa 
the municipality to do so.,v 

~'The contention of app.ellant that. it is unreasonable to 
compel persons to patronize taverns to purchase bottled alcoholic 
·beverages for off:..·premises consumption ha.s been rejected time and 
again e BoQ.d.Y.....YJ _ __Q].ou,.g,,£etei:, Bulletin 300 Item 11; 1_hompflC?.,n__.Y...:. 
Mount Olive Town.@i.~. Bulletin 986j Item i; Hyman v. _ _l!g!ffJJ_l:Q._Vfil.:: 
shi.2,, Bulletin 1039, Item 3, cited with approval in Moschera v...!-. 
Plumsted,,, Bulletin 1075, Item 8 .. 
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"As Conunissioner Burnett said in f'ran~.!in_StQt!iS COi-.L.. 
Bell~vi~ Bulletin 102, Item 2: 

eAppellant claJms, however, that consumption places do·not 
cater to the package trade and that women desiring to make 
such purchase~ would pr8fer to enter stores dealing only 
with package goodso Quite true,, But they already have in 
the municipality three such stores. Wit-h present-day 
telephone and transportation facilities such stores can 
properly service large areas.' 

"In the instant case there are six other facilities selling 
warm beerQ I am not pE>rsuaded that the respondent acted in manifest or . 

. unreasonable abuse of its discretion in deciding that this area had 
·a sufficient concentration of licensed premisese 

' . 

"Another argument raised by appellant is that its.facilities 
will service a large a·rea including several ne:t,ghb9ring comm.uni ties and. 
would,.therefore,· overtax the present facilities. This appears 
ta ~e to be a matter of speculatione 

"Withesses for the appellant testified to the increase in 
population of Dumont and several neighboring towns as justification . 
for the need for tl)is facility because these potential purchasers would 
result in increased demand for warm beer. There is an absence in the 
record of any evidende indicating whether or not there was.any propor­
tionate increase in the facilities for the purchase of warm (b'eJ~r in those 
municipalities~ It is reasonable to assume that.person~ coming from 
other municipalities would have ·additional facilities ·1n those towns 
available to them should they desire to nia.ke such purchases" Thus the 

· number of ·persons who would patronize this e.stablishraent C;innot be separ­
ated from the availability to them of similar facilities in the·oiher 
communities~ 

TYit is finally asserted by the appellant that the transferor· 
has operated his present license for six and one-half years; .that he 
is entitled to a measure of protection, and that his interest should 
not be arbitrarily destroyed" It should be observed that the me.re 
fact that a denial of an application may result in ~ersonal hardship . · 
to the appellant(or, in the instant case, to the transferor) is not suf­
ficient to overcome the primary consideration of the general welfare of 
the community qj Mora;ri v,. }Jest Oranb~, Bulletin 143, Item 8; Hutchin.§ 
~ater.§.2n, Bulletin 764, Item 9e 

1. 

"The evidence additionally discloses that, while the proposed 
site of this transfer is in an area in which there are six other 
facilities selling warm beer, tbe site of the present license is·in the 
southwest area of trds Borough where there are only two licenses now 
in existenceo Councilman Driscoll' testified that the removal of the 
Connelly license would Vdenude' the southwest section of the Borough 
.of the service which this license su·bstantially offers, and would -not 
serve the best interest of the cor111nuni ty... It should be made clear that 
this denial was predicated upon the particular location to which the 
governing body objects@ It does riot preclude the transferor from 
transferring his license to a particular area that would be more in 
consonance with the best interests of the community. Pasgup.le v. Tena,f,1,I, 
Bulletin 1012, Item l~ 

HAfter reviewing the testimony and the exhibits ·therein.11 in­
cltiding the arguments advanced· in the . briefs submitted by both parties, 
I. find that there is sufficient evidence to support respondent's 
findings that the area to which appellant seel{S to trans.fer 1 ts license 
has sufficient liq_uor E!S tabli shments to meet its needs~ · I further 
find tha.t respondent's unanimous action was neither c.trbi trapy, capricious, 
unreason.able or. an abuse of discret.ion nor that the respondent was 
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. improperl)~ motivated .. .. ;• \. ·' 

.. 

· . , "1 conclude therefore, that.· appellant has failed. to estab-
lish that respondent f s action wa-s .er:r•one'ous and I rec·ommend tha.t an. 

· order be . entered affirming respondent's :actiori" and dismissing the ., 
·appeal.herein." · · 

Pursuant to the provisions :·or· Rule i4· ·of .-state Regulation·· 
No •. 15, exceptions to the Hearer's -Report and ·wrt tten ·argument t.here6n 
were filed by the attorney for the. app'ellant·. He has also requested. 
ora.l argument, which I have not required. Se1e State .Regulatfon No •... 
15, Rule. 141) · · · · · ·· · · · 

. . . . 
' ' 

I have given careful consideration to the evidenc·e and exhibits 
herein, the Hearer's Report, the w~itten argwnents of respective counsel 
contained. in briefs submitted at th.e ·conclusion ot the hearing, and 
the exceptions and written arguments of counsel for-the appellant 
regarding the exceptions filed.her~in•· I· concur in the, conclusions 
o·r 'the Hearer and adopt. them a:s· my ·eon·c1us-ions. herein. I shall,-
the.refore,_ affirm respondent's ac·t:i,.on~ · 

. .· . ·. . . ' 

Ac·cordingly, it is,· on_ th~ s· 5_th -day ot _A.pr.il -.1962 1 

ORDERED tbat the ac-tion or· reSJJondent ·be· and ·the. same ls 
hereby affirmed, and the· appeal herein .. be: and the same is hereby dis-. 
missedil. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~·SALE IN VIOLAT!ON OF STATE REGULATION 
Na·. 3 8 - SALE AT LESS THAN FILED 'PRICE - PRIOR RECORD - CHANGE IN 
CORPORATE STOCKHOLDINGS' - LICENS·E· SUSPENDED FOR 80 DAYS, LESS. 5 
FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedirigs against · 

), 

-.) 

) 
· Clendenny Tavern, Inc ... · 
60 Clendenny Avenue 
J~rsey C1ty, N. J. "' ' )' 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption .. 
License C-335, issued by the- Munlci.pal~-.) · 

-Bdard of Alcoholic Beverage Cotitrol of 
the City of Jersey City. · · ) 

Robert W. Wolfe, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for· Division of Alcoholic 
· ' · · Beverage. Control 

· BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vul.:t to charges- B:lleging that .on February 
27 1. 1962:, it sold a pint bottle of whi.skey (~} for off-pr~mises con­
sumption; in violation of Rule 1 a~· State Regulation No. 38, and 
(2) at le.ss than its filed price, in violation of Rule 5 of State 
R~gulation·No. 30u · · · 

Licensee· has a previous· reeo.rd· of suspensions of license as 
fbllows: (1) by the rwnicipal. issuing authority for five days in ~ 
1945. for local "hours" violatiofi; ·(2) by the Director of the.Divi~ion. 
(a) for thirty days in 1946 fOr a "front" and municipal Hhours" vio- · . 
lat-ion. (Bulletin 692, Item 10); · (b): for ten days.Jn 1956, for violation 
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of State Regul.ation No • .38 (Bullet1n;1147, Item 6); (c) for twenty­
five days effective June 23) 1958, for violation of State Regulation 
No. 38 (Bulletin 1235, Item 3);· (d) for fifty-five' days effective 
January 20, 1959, for violation of State Regulation NoQ ·38 (Bul.letin 
126lr, Item 7) i and ( e) for twenty-fl ve days eff ec ti ve March 16, 19 59, 
for ... fa.lse ~t8:tements d.n license application (Bulletin 1272, Item 5) q · 

.Division records and reports of investigation· disclose that, 
since the last suspension of license, the stockholdings in the licensee 
corporation.have substantially changed in that Richa_.rd.McHale (for- ' 
merly· principal stockholder holding 98% of the stock), is now a minority 
stockholdPr holding 1%.of the stock. However, all of the present · 
Stockhold~-rs ·were .the only stockholders form:any years prior hereto. 

The 1 previous record considered, particularly the multiplicity 
of similar 9'hours" violations (tw9 within the past five years and a 
total of three within the past ten years), as well as the dissimilar 
violation occurring within the past five years, and the. change in 

. s·tockholder~ also considered (cf~ ~atlborough Hotel Corporation...t 
·Bulletin 1391, Item l)~· the license will be suspended for sixty days 
.·on the first charge (cf~ Re ... Q§lt:L.£_J2ar,,l.....In.corporated, Bulletin 1414, 
:"Item 8) and· for .twenty days on the second charge -~IL§.chwebeJ., Bulletin 
· 1.3~8, It.em 4) o:r a. total of eighty. days·,. with remission of five days .< 

for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of seventy-five days~ 

The licensee w:i.11 be well advised scrupulously to· avoid 
.the commission of any future "hours" violation which may well result 
in revocation of the licenseQ 

Accordingly.si i·t is.9 on this 9th day of April 1962, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-335, issued 
l;>y the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of .the City of 
Jersey City to Clendenny Taver~, Inc~, for premises 60 Clendenny Avenue, 
Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended for seventy-five (75) 

. days·, commencing at 2 aiimob Monday, April 16, 1962.,, and terminating at 
2 a~.m. Saturday, ·June 30 9 1962 /a 

...... / 

·WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL .PROCEEDINGS - CONVICTION OF EMBEZZLEMENT OF 
. MAIL - ORDER REMOVING DISQUALIFICATION~ .\ 

In the Matter of an Application to 
Remove Disqualification because of 
a Convictionp Pursuant to R<>Sa 33: 
l-.3la2& 

Case Noe 1672 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Nicholas A~ Carella~ Esq~, Attorney for applicant$ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

In 1947 petitioner pleaded guilty in a .Federal District 
Court to embezzlement of mail in violation Qf Title 18, u. s. c. 
sec~ 318, now embodied in Title 18 9 Ue S. C. sece 1709, and, as a 
re~ult thereof, received a suspended sentence of one year and one 
day and was placed on two years pro~ation. His fingerprint records 
further disclose convictlons under the disorderly persons section of the ' 
statute for possession of lottery slips on January 26, 1951, for which 
he received a suspended sentence ~nd a $1759 fine& on September 10 
1954, for which he received a. suspended sentence ~nd a $200. fine;' 
and on April 5, 1957, for which he received a suspended sentence and -
a $100. fine. . · ,,, · 
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Convi~tion for violation of the federal statute regarding . 
postal employeesT theft or·~l)'lbezzlement of"mail involves the element . 
of rqor~l .turpitude. ll~ 1C5J.§§. N.o. ~26~:; Bulletin 248,, Item 6~ Petitioner 
was ·thereby rendered ineligible· t·o,, be associated with the alcoholic.-. 
beverage.industry in this Statee R~S0 · 33:1-25,268 A conviction as 
a disorderly person is 1 not a crime under the Alcoholic Beverage Law; 
hence, petitioner's other convictions will not be considered for this 
purpose@ 

At the hearing herein, peti tione11 testified that he is prese·~tl 
employed upon. the licensed premises· of a fraternal lodge. as steward, .,, 
and has been ·so employed for approximately three or four years. Prior· 
tnereto he was employed as a bartender for sever~l years upon other 
licensed premis~s,, He,further testified that ha.is married and has 
one· child. and he se.~ks relief in· the_se proceedings in order that he 
might continue his. present employment(! 

', Thr~e witnesses (a retired auto mechanic, a letter carrier_. 
. ·and- a. law librarian) testified ·that they hav-e known pet! tioner ._for 
over five ye;ar~ last past and he no"¥ bears a repu.tation for being 
a law•abiding person., ~ · · 

The police department of the municipal! ty wherein petitioner'-/ 
resides. has advised that no complaints Ol"· investigations· involving 

: .petitioner are pending e 

I would not hesitate to lift petitioner's disqualification 
were it. not .for ·the fact that he has been employed· in the liquor indus.t·ry 
in this state while disqualified". However, after carefully· cozisidering 

... his testimony, I am of the belief that he was unaware of: the legal re• 
quir1ements until so adv.isC7d by on49 of this Di 1ds:i..6n fs __ ?ig~nts a short · 
time a.go.... In view of~ the fact that knowledge of the law is not an ·· .. , 

, essential prerequisi t.e in these p'roce'edings (R~ C9se No·* 9~~; Bulletin. 
943, Item 8) and considering all the circumstances herein,· I am siitis­
fied that petttioner has c·onduct~d· himself in a law-abiding manner . 
for over five years la.st past anu conclude that liis association with 
the alcoholic beverage industry will not be contrary to the public 
interesto · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of April, 1962, 

.ORDERED that applicant's statutory ~isqualification because 
of the convictfon described herein be and the:same is hereby removed· 

.in a~cOrdance with the provisions of RoSe 33:1-31.2~ 

·WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·DIRECTOR 
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.4- DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - PRIOR RECORD OF LI~ 
CENSEE A.ND STOCKHOLDERS AS INDIVIDUALS - LICENSE SUSP~DED FOR 
30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA9 

STATUTORY .AUTOMATIC~ SUSPENSION -- ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ag~inst 

One Twenty Eight, Inc~ 
t/a Clover.Club 

· 128 North New Road 
Pleasantville, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-4P i~sued by the Common 
Council of the City of ~leasantville~ ) 
- - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -
Auto. Suspf) #211 

, In the .Ma=tt~er of the Automatic Sus­
pension of L1icense C-4» held· by 

) 

) 

) 
One Twenty Eight, Inc~ 

(same address) · · ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

ORDER 

Lawrence Milton Freed» Esq·«', Attorney for I.icenseel) 
David So ·Piltzer, Esqo 1 Appearing for the Division of 

1\.lcoholic Beverage Control •. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Licensee pleads D.Q.Il yyljt t') a charge alleging that on Feb­
ruary 21+; 1962, it sold a drink and a bottle of beer to a 17-year­
Old minor, in violation of Rule 1 of .State Regulation No. 20. 

On March 23, 1962.:i Sam~el L., Bocelle, principal stockholder 
of the licensee corporation, was convicted in the Pleasantville Mu­
nicipal Court df sale of alcoholic beverages to the minor, in violation 
of R.nS0 .33~1-·'"17 9 and fined $509 · This conviction resulted in statutory 
automatic su.s1Jension of the license ·by v:Lrtue of the provisions of 
R(l 8. 33g1.-31 ~ l~ However$' becaus·e of the pendency. of these proceedings, 
the statutorlr automatic suspension has not been .effectuatedo · · 

In alleged mitigation or penalty, it is urged that the minor 
is nor unsavory character" and had exhibited false identif'icationlt 
'However~ lt is pointed out that the public impact of the violation 
is the same regardless of the character of the minor to whom alcoholic 
beverages are sold and that reliance on false identification, in the 
absence of obtaining requisite written representati6n of age as con­
templated by R .. S • .3Jgl_,77 9 constitutes no defense and very little, 
mi t:l.gation!I) 

. J..,icensee has a previous record of suspension of license ·.for 
ten days effective March 25, 1957 (within five years prior to. the 
instant violati.on) for sale to min.ors (BJLQnS!_.'.rlientI E:l;ght~.11 
Bullet,in 1165, It.em 7); and the llcense then held by Paul A. anq 
Samuel Bocelle, t/a Clov~r Club (both now stockholders and offiqers 
of the licensee corporation) for the same premises was suspended by 
the municipal issuing authority for five days in l\'b.rch 1953 for an 
"hours" violations 

The prior record of similar violation considered, the license 
will be suspended for thirty days (Cf~ !llL,.De~ Bulletin 1432, 
Item 10; .fi.e..J:_qnx_JvI~u:t.A..J.Il.9..:.., Bulletin 143'7, Item 4) with remission 
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of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of 
.twenty:efive daysc 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of April, 1962, 

. ORDERE11 that Plenary Retail Consmnption License C-4, issued 
by the Common Council of the City of Pleasantvi'll.e· to o·ne Twenty 

· Eight, Inc .. , t/a Clover Club, for premises 128 North New Road·, . 
Pleasantville, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-fi¥e 
(25) days, commencing at 1:00 a~m~, Monday, April 16, 1962, and · 
t~rminating at lr.00 aomo, Friday, May 11.si 1962; and it. is further 

. . 

ORDERED that in view of the penalty of· suspension imposed 
herein, the statutory automatic· suspension of said license result­
ing from the conviction of Samuel L. Bocelle, be and the same is 
hereby lifted effective at 1:00 a.m., Friday, May 11,. 19620 

WIL.LIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

5o . MORAL TURPITUDE - OON'VICTION OF' MAINTAINING PREMISES FOR GAM­
BLING HELD TO INVOINE MORAL TURPITUDE UNDER FACTS OF CASEo 

BE.1. EligibilltI No, 622 
Applicant seeks a de~ermination a~ to whether·.or not, in 

the .opinion of' t.he Director, he is eligible to be engaged in the 
alcoholic beverage industry in this State in vie~ of his convic­
tion of a crime"' ,.. 

The records received by this Division. disclose that on 
March 16, 1962, the applicant received a one-to-three year suspend­
ed sentencep a $1y500 fine and two years probation after being · 
found .guilty of maintaining premi'ses for gambling in viola ti on of 
N.J~S~ 2Aill2-3~ . 

The crime of commercialized gambling, which includes the 
specific crime of maintaining p~emises for gambling (Re Case No. 
1J911 Bulletin 1300, Item 8) may or may not involve tneelement of 
moral turpitudep depending on the circumstances of the case. Re 
fase No<P 10~ Bulletin 956, Item 7e Where a subject .engaged In 
commer.cialized gambling as a principal or "1-ieutenant", such crime 
is deemed to involve the element of ·moral turpitudee Re Case No~ 
632, ~ulletin 946 9 Item 10~ 

.At the hearing. herein applicant testified that he is 
president of a corporation holding a plenary retail coriswnption li­
cense and that he acts as manager and night bartender for the es­
tablishment·o He further alleged that he had no knowledge of the 
gambling taking place upon the licensed premises. Maintaining 
premises for gambling might be considered the most aggravated type 
of commercialized gambling inasmuch as a person convicted of this 
charge is the party who has provi-.ded the· location for the· illegal­
acts to take place,, It is difficult to conceive of how one so 
closely associated with the premises as the applicant, and bearing 

. '.,the responsibility for the conduct thereo~, could be unaware of the 
ac ti vi ty ·taking place 0 In view of . the finding of the jury, the 
severity of the sentence and the particular charge here.in,. in my 
opinion applicant~ s conviction involves the element of.· moral:·· 
·ttirpi tude., · 
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th i ~t is recommended that. applicant be advised. that in· 
e op nion of the Director, he is not eligible to be asso~iated 

~11th the
1
alcoholic beverage industry in this State by reason of 

s conv ction of the aforementioned crime
0 

Approved: 

William Howe Dav~s, 
Director 

Dated: ~pril io~· 1962 

E.mersori A. Tschup·p 
, Deputy Director 

6. DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - CONVICTION OF CONSPIRACY 
TO COMMIT ARMED ROBBERY - ORDER REMOVING DISQUALIFICATION. 

. : ) 
In the Matter of an Applica·tion to 

. ·Remove Disqualification because of ) 
a Conviction, Pursuant to R$S~ 33: 
1-31~2. ) 

Case Noll 1682 ) 
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

bwen N. Eisenberg~'Esqe, Attorney for applicant~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR:1 

On July 18,: 1954, petitioner pleaded non vul t to charges 
of carrying a concealed deadly weapon and consPlla"Cno commit . : 
armed robbery, and as a result, was given a .one to two years suspended 
sentence and placed oh two years probationG Prior thereto, on 
January 7, 1954, he was given a six months· suspended sentence fo:r 
attempted breaking and entering and in 1951 receive4 a suspended; 

· six ~onths sentence for non-support~ 

. Whether conspiracy involves moral turpitude should be 
determined·by the type of conspiracy· with which the defendant is 
charged. Re Case_N~~l.2i Bulletin 279, Item 2. The crime of 
robbery, E~r ~' involves the element of moral turpitude. Re Case 

·.!.2•. 1061..i. Bulletin 981, rt·em 9~ Inasmuch as the substantive off'ense 
·1nvoived in the ·conspiracy, ~r ~' involves moral turpitude, the· 
consp:i..racy to comm! t such a crfme must necessarily involv~ the element 
of moral turpitude., Therefore, the petitioner~ was r~ndered ineligi b,le 
to be engaged in the alcoholic beverage industry in this State "-., · 
(~ .. s~ 3.3:1-25, 26) and the other offenses need not be considered11 

At the hearing herein, petitioner testified that he is 
unemplo'yed at present but ha.s in the past worked as a deckhand 
and in other capacities for various construction firms~ He further· 
testified that he is divorced·.and has one child and that he seeks 
relief ~n tbis matter in order that he might secure employment as 
a bar-tender o 

. _ .· ',, · Three witnesses ·~union business representative, a drill-· 
,press operator and a lettGr carrier) testified that they have known 
the ~etitioner for over five years l~st past and he now bears a 

·1 reputati·on for being a law-abiding person.· . ·· 
... I 

I 

The police department of the municipality wherein petitioner 
resides has advised that no complaint or inve~;,tiga ti on involving .. 
, \ 

the peti t.ioner, is pending. 

Petitioner has disclosed in his testimony that he ~mrke~ 
as a; bartender for a short period of time approximately three yea~s 
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ago •. ·He .terminated his employmetit· .. when advis:.ed th:1.t his pa.st con-~ 
victidns disq~alified hjm from wotking upon licensed premisesa " 
Since then he has not worked in atiy capacity upon licens.ed premise.~a 
I will accept as true petitioner's testimony that he was unaware of 
the legal requir<?ments at the time·or·his.employme.qt. In view· of the 
fact that knowledge.9f ~he law is not an essential prerequisite ~n~ . 
,these proceedings (P~§...Et_No. 996; Bulletin .943, ·Item 8), and con­
sidering all the circumstances herein, I am s·atisfie(i that -pet! tioner 
has conducted 'himself in a law-a biding manne·r: fo:r over five ·years 1 

last past and con~1ude that his assoctatlon with the alcoholic bever~ge 
indust.ry wi~l not be contrary to the public tnt·erest. · .. ' 

Accordingly;i'·,1t is, on this 11th day of April +962, 

O~DERED that applicant's statutory disqualificatio.n be­
cause o·f the conviction described herein be and _the same is hereby 
removed iti accordance with the provision• of:R.S~ 33:1-31.2~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVlS ;.· 
··:DIRECTOR 

STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - SUPPLEMEN'-1AL ORDER LIFT:ING 
SUSPENS!ON6 . 

Autoo Susp& #202 
In the Matter of a Petition to 
Lift the Automatic Suspension 

.) of Plenary Retaii D~stribution 
License D-.1, issued by the Common 
Council of the City of Estell · ) 
Manor to 

Helen Magazzu . 
t/a Helen vs I,iquor Store 
Route 50, Estell Manor 
PO Mays Landing, R0D.2, N. J~ 

) 

) 

) 

On Petition 

SUPPLEMENTAL 

ORDER 

Frank J ~ Ferry!) . Esqo, Attorney :f'or. Peti.t:ioner. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On Febr.uary 20, 1962, a.n order was entered temporarily 
staying statutory automatic suspen~U.on of lic.ense of p6-ti tioner 
pending institution and determination of disciplinary proceed~ngs 
against the license" · - · · · ~' 

It now appears from supplement.al petition filed herein 
that in disciplinary proceedings· co,ndu.cted by t}1e munictpal issu­
ing authority» the license was susp:end.e'd for five days aft.er the, 
licensee pleaded llQQ. ~ to a c.har'ge: alleging sa.l~ of alcoholi.c 
beverages to the same minor, which.s.ale was. the su.bj.ect of. the. 
previous criminal conviction.• ·The_ sus.pe?lsion ~~s·. ~f'fect.1 ve from 
March 5 to March iliO, 1962. It appearing that. the=. suspension was. 
adequate· and that the suspension. has-, been. served'.·, I s.hall lift 
the.automatic suspension$ 

Accordingly.11 it is on this 11.tli. day ·of' Ap:r1l,: 1962, 
\ ., ' j 

··:.-' 

ORDERED th~ t the stat-U·t6J:'y . autonia:tl.c s.u:~rpensi on_ of saf d 
license D-1 be an.d the same is here:by 'lifted., ef.f'ecti.ve :Lrnmedfately • 

. · WI'L·LIAM MQWE DAVIS 
· DI.REC To:R· 

.. l 

/ 
/ 
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So DISCIPLINARY P:ROCEEDINGS - INDECENT ENTERTAINME.NT - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED 1 FOR 60 DAYS; LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter or· Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

'( ~ ~' 

Fred Sadrak 
t/a Brass L~.p 
39 Harding Avenue 
Clifton, No J ,. , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-120, issued· by the· Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of .Clifton 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
AND 

) 
ORDER 

) 

) 

Philip Rubin, Esqa, Attorney for licensee 
Edward F~ Am.brose, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !!QD .Yll;lJ to a cha.rge alleging: 

"On March 9, 1962, you ~llowed, permitted and suffered 
lewdness'1 immoral activity and foul, filthy and obscene 
language and conduct ih and upon your licensed premises, 
vii~, in that you allowed, permitted and suffered a 
male· person to perform for the entertainment of your 
customers and patrons on your licensed premises in a 
lewd, indecent and immoral manner, use and engage in foul, 
filthy and obscene language and conduct and·sing songs, 
recite stories and utte,r words and phrases having lewd, 
lasclviousp indecent, filthy, disgusting and suggestive 
import and meaning; in violation of.Rule 5 of State 

· Regulation Noe 2o~w 

Reports of investigation disclose that the entertainment, 
in the language . of R~ iL.ea110..r~~.r12r.i se.s...iJ..n.c..!., Bulletin 1422, 
Item 2, consisted of unquestionably obscene, vulgar and disgusting 
:referenc~s to sex· and sexual behavior~ No purpose, would be s·erved 
.in repeating· herein the language, ·expressions and comments which 
punctuated ,the performance, except to state that the entertainer 
used indecorous language to impart indecorous concepts and his 
performance was geared on a pornographic level with "dirt for dirt's 
sake." 

Absent prior record~ the license will be suspended, as 
it ·was· in Be Jeann~.'s ~nt.,g_~~§.,Jl. for sixty days, with remission 
of five days for the plea entered, leav'ing a net suspension of 
fifty-five days-.e 

Accordingly, it is, on thi$ 16th.day of April 1962, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumptl.on li.cense C-120, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Clifton to Fred Sadrak, t/a Brass Lamp~ for premises 39 
Harding Avenue, Clifton~ be and the same is hereby suspended for 
fifty-five (55) days, commencing at .3 a.m. Tuesday, .April 24, 1962, 
and terminating at 3 a.m. Monday, June 18, 19620 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED -
LICENSE SUSPENDED F'OH 10 DAYSJ) LESS 5 FOR fLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Ann Hibbits 
t/a HibboV~ Tavern 
439 Ha.rrison Avenue 
Harrison, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Pleriary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-23, issued by the 
Town Council of the Town of Harrlson ) 
-· - - - - -·- - - - - - ~ -·- - - ~ - -
Daniel Fo Gilmore; Esq~, Attorney for licenseee 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

.ORDER 

David S~ Piltzer, Esqe, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Contr.ol" 

BY THE DIRECTOR.~ 

.Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alle·ging that on 
February lQ.1t 1962 she poss.eSsed on the licens.ed premises an alcoholic 
beverage in· a bottle bearing a label which .did not truly describe· 
its contents.9 tn violation of Rule ·27 of State Regu1ati:on No .. 20e 

Absent prior record, the li·c·ens·e will be suspended 
for ten days~ the minimum period where one bottle is .invo.lved, 
with remj.ssion of f:lve days for the -plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of f:t.ve days1'1 .B..~..Plill..t~§ ... te.r Be,rta,..9 I;nc...u, Bulletin 
14.41, .Item 10" 

Accordingly.,, lt is, on this 16th day of April., 1962 3 

ORDERED that .Plenary Retail Consumption License C-23, 
issued by the Town Council of the Town of Harrison to Ann Hibbits, 
t/a tlibbo's ~I1avern, for premises 439 Harrison Avenue, Harrison, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 
2:00 A~ M~ Monday, April 23, 1962, and terminating .at 2:00 A~ M. 
Saturday, April 28, 19620 · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·DIRECTOR 
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lOa DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDJ;NGS - OHDEH REIMROSING BALANCE OJ?.SUSPENSION 
AFTER STAY BY APPELLATE DIVISIONQ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings against· 

Timothy Mon.dello 
t/a Mondello's Store 

.. Rt4> #46 
Mount Olive Township . . 
PO Netcong, New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-2, issued py the Township 
Committee of the ~ownship of Mount 
Olivee 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

) 

) 

) 

) b RDER 

') 

) 

) 

On October 31, 1961, I suspended the license herein for 
15 days commencing November 6~ 1961 {Bulletin 1426, Item 4). 

Upon appeal to the .Superior Court, Appellate Division, 
the court, on November 13, 1961, after 7 days of the suspension . · 
had been served, entered an order 'staying the "unexecuted portion" 
of. the suspension pending the outcome of the appe~l. Consent stip­
ulation of dismissal of the appeal having been filed, an order 
to reimpo~e the balance of the suspension may now be entered. 

Accordingly, it is, on this· 16th day of April 1962, 

ORDERED that the 8-day balance of the aforesaid 15-day 
suspension be and hereby is reimposed against plenary retail distri-
bution license D-2,, issued to Timothy Mondello, t/a Mondeilo's 
Store, for premises on Rt8 #46, Mount Olive Townshipj commencing at 
9 a.mo Monday, Ap,ril 23, 1962, and terminating at 9 a.mo Tuesday, 
May 1, 1962" 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

llli DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 ;FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Lucille We Britton 
t/a Britton 1 s 
229 Port-au-Peck Ave~ 
Long Branch, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Dis-
tribution License D-j, issu~d ) 
by the· City Council of the City 
of · Long B~_anch ) 

Lucille W. Britton, Pro se*· 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND . 

ORDER 

Edward Fli Ambrose, Esqo jl Appearing for the Division of A)lcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !!2!1 y:_ul t to a charge alleging that on 
March. 28, 1962, she sold two cans.of beer to a rnino~, age 20, in 
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violation of .Rule l of State Regulat-ioh·No$ 20~ 

. . A.bsent prior ·record, the licehse will be· suspended f'or . 
ten days,~with remission of five days fbr .the plea entered, leaving 

· . · a. net suspension of "'five days. Re .. cbatkiaY.·Pl·ngmild~Ing_._.,. .. Bulletin 
1437 ~ Ite~ 7 e 

Acc6rdingly, .it i~ 6n this i6th day of Ap~il, 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution L;Lcense D-:.3, 
issued by the City Council of the City of. Long Branch to ~.LuciI'Ie 
w. Britt6n, t/a ~ritton's, for premises 229 Port-au~P~ck Atiet 

· Long Branch, be and the same is, hereby ~usp~rtded for fi V'Ef (;) dajT's,. 
commencing at~ 9:00 A., M~ Monday~ April 23, 1962, and terminating 
at 9:00 As Mo ·Saturday, April 28, 1962il 

i 

··~~~ WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS. . 
. Director. 


